## CITY OF PERTH AMBOY, NJ NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM & HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM (HOME) FY 2022 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

The City of Perth Amboy is planning for FY 2022 Annual Action Plan for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and the Home Investment Partnership (HOME) programs funded by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) to assist persons who are low-to-moderate income, remove slums and blight and /or address urgent needs in the City of Perth Amboy. The City's allocations for fiscal year 2022 (June 1, 2022 to May 31, 2023) are in the amount of \$628,064.00 for CDBG and \$495,170.00 for HOME.

A public hearing is being scheduled in the initial stages of the Annual Action Plan. The information received from interested individuals at the hearing will assist the City and the Development Advisory Committee in the preparation of the 2022 Annual Action Plan. The hearing is designed to obtain resident's views and to respond to questions. Residents are invited to provide written or verbal comments at or prior to the public hearing. Information will be made available to residents regarding application procedures, timing, eligible activities and other regulations related to the CDBG and HOME programs. As contained in the 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan, the housing and community development priorities of the City are as follow: provide a suitable living environment; provide decent affordable housing and create or expand economic opportunities. These priorities will be reviewed and the public is encouraged to comment.

The draft 2022 Annual Action Plan will be prepared following the closing of the committee review and a public hearing is set to be held on **July 7**, 2022 at 3:00 P.M. via a telephone and ZOOM meeting.

Join Zoom Meeting: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84358056015?pwd=ZHh0dUpCZ1Blc1RYc0RBQU82WDRRUT09

Meeting ID: 843 5805 6015

Passcode: 716303 One tap mobile:

+13017158592, 84358056015#,,,,\*716303# US (Washington DC)

+13126266799, 84358056015#,,,,\*716303# US (Chicago)

Dial by your location

+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)

+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

+1 646 558 8656 US (New York)

+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)

+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)

+1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose)

Meeting ID: 843 5805 6015

Passcode: 716303

Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kdkF8ik0g2

In addition, this document will be available for a **30 days public review from June 13 to July 13, 2022** in the City's website <a href="www.perthablynj.org">www.perthablynj.org</a> or at the Office of Economic and Community Development located in the first floor of City Hall, 260 High Street, Perth Amboy NJ 08861. The 2022 Annual Action Plan will be **submitted to HUD on August 12, 2022.** 

Comments can be sent via email to Maritza Rodriguez, Coordinator of Federal and State Aide at mcrodriguez@perthamboynj.org or by mail at 260 High Street, Perth Amboy, NJ 08861.

Thank you.

Helmin J. Caba, Mayor, City of Perth Amboy